from COVID

IoT and digital
transformation

customers recorded
rapid growth

Live commerce grew
from nil to a material
revenue contributor

K12 tutoring
business terminated

after regulatory
change

of this line of this line

Agora, Inc. 16

Net Retention Rate

DOLLAR–BASED NET RETENTION RATE (1)(2)

Notes:

1. We calculate Dollar-Based Net Retention Rate for a trailing 12-month period by first identifying all customers in the prior 12-month period, and then
calculating the quotient from dividing the revenue generated from such customers in the trailing 12-month period by the revenue generated from the
same group of customers in the prior 12-month period.

2. The numbers for Shengwang excluded revenues from the divested Easemob customer engagement cloud business and the K12 academic tutoring sector.

3. The number for Shengwang excluded revenues from certain end-of-sale products.

Sep 23 Dec 23 Mar 24 Jun 24 Sep 24 (3)

Agora 98% 93% 92% 92% 94%

Shengwang 89% 82% 78% 79% 78%

of this line of this line

Agora, Inc. 17

Proforma Income Statements

24Q3

(US$000’s) GAAP Severance
Equity award
cancellation Impairment loss Proforma %

Total revenues 31,573 - - - 31,573 100

Cost of revenues 10,524 (333) - - 10,191 32.3

Gross Profit 21,049 333 - - 21,382 67.7

Operating expenses:

Research & Development 29,271 (3,653) (9,050) - 16,568 52.5

Sales & Marketing 6,860 (683) - - 6,177 19.6

General & Administrative 9,741 (99) (2,360) - 7,282 23.1

Total operating expenses 45,872 (4,435) (11,410) - 30,027 95.1

Other operating income 134 - - 134 0.4

Loss from operations (24,689) 4,768 11,410 - (8,511) (27.0)

Exchange gain 43 - - - 43 0.1

Interest income 3,924 - - - 3,924 12.4

Interest expense (86) - - - (86) (0.3)

Investment income 839 - - - 839 2.7

Loss before income taxes (19,969) 4,768 11,410 - (3,791) (12.0)

Income taxes - - - - - -

Losses from equity in affiliates (4,211) - - 4,095 (116) (0.4)

Net Loss (24,180) 4,768 11,410 4,095 (3,907) (12.4)

of this line of this line

Agora, Inc. 18

Costs, Expenses and Margins

COST OF GOODS SOLD AND OPERATING EXPENSES

as % of Total Revenues

40.6% 39.2% 37.3% 36.7% 36.0% 37.1% 38.8% 38.0% 33.3% 32.3%

72.6%

53.0% 57.7% 59.6% 57.2%
45.3%

54.9% 53.0%

92.7%

52.5%

35.6%

30.4% 28.7% 25.4%
22.2%

19.6%

20.6% 18.3%

21.7%

19.6%

27.5%

23.0% 22.5% 24.5%
23.3%

19.3%

22.7%
21.4%

27.9%

20.2%

1.6% 2.6%
2.6%

2.5%

2.7%
2.6%

2.9%

2.9%

176.3%

145.6% 147.8% 148.8%
141.3%

123.8%

139.7%
133.3%

178.5%

127.5%

22Q3 22Q4 23Q1 23Q2 23Q3 23Q4 24Q1 24Q2 24Q3 24Q3PF

Cost of Goods Sold Research & Development Sales & Marketing